

United States of America
First Circuit Court of Appeals

NO. 10-1202

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

RAYMOND COLE,

Defendant/Appellant

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT - APPELLANT

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
N.H. Bar No. 9046, Mass. Bar No. 566630
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	<i>1</i>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	<i>2</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<i>3</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>5</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>6</i>
I. Raymond Cole Did Not Have Four Days Notice of <i>Booker</i> Variance Mandated by Local Rule	<i>6</i>
A. Local Rules Mandate Notice	<i>6</i>
B. Remedy is Remand for Re-Sentencing	<i>8</i>
C. Preservation and Standard of Review	<i>8</i>
CONCLUSION	<i>9</i>
ADDENDUM	<i>following page 10</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008)	6
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Beltre</i> , 440 F.3d 514 (1st Cir. 2006)	4
<i>United States v. Duarte</i> , 246 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2001)	8
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 178 F. App'x. 27 (1st Cir. 2006)	8
DISTRICT OF NEW HAMPSHIRE LOCAL RULE 32.1(I)	6
